## SANTA FE COUNTY

RESOLUTION NO. 2000-178

1842609

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING SUBMISSION OF A COMPLETED APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AND PROJECT APPROVAL TO THE NEW MEXICO FINANCE AUTHORITY

Whereas, Santa Fe County is a qualified entity under the New Mexico Finance Authority Act, Sections 6-21-1 through 6-21-31, NMSA 1978 ("Act"), and the Board of County Commissioners is authorized to borrow funds and/or issue bonds for financing of public projects and purchase of equipment for benefit of the Board of County Commissioners: and

Whereas, the New Mexico Finance Authority ("Authority") has instituted a program for the financing of projects and purchase of equipment from the public project revolving fund created under the Act and has developed an application procedure whereby the Board of County Commissioners may submit an application ("Application") for financial assistance from the Authority for public project; and

Whereas, the Board of County Commissioners intends to purchase Road Maintenance and Solid Waste equipment for the benefit of the Board of County Commissioners and its citizens; and

Whereas, the application prescribed by the Authority has been completed and submitted to the Board of County Commissioners and this resolution approving submission of the completed Application to the Authority for its consideration and review is required as apart of the Application.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE SANTA FE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

Section 1. That all action heretofore taken by the Board of County Commissioners and the officers and employees thereof directed toward the Application and the purchase of equipment, be and the same is hereby ratified, approved and confirmed.

Section 2. That the completed Application submitted to the Board of County Commissioners, be and the same is hereby approved and confirmed.

Section 3. That the officers and employees of the Board of County Commissioners are hereby directed and requested to submit the completed Application to the Authority for its review and are further authorized to take such other action as may be requested by the Authority



in its consideration and review of the Application and to further proceed with arrangements for financing the purchase of equipment.

Section 4. All acts and resolutions in conflict with this resolution are hereby rescinded, annulled and repealed to the extent of that conflict.

Section 5. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption .

PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS <u>38</u> DAY OF <u>Accember</u> 2000.

**BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** 

Bv

Richard D. Anaya, Chairperson

Rebecca Bustamante, County Cler



COUNTY OF SANTA SS STATE OF NEW MEXICO I hereby certify that this instrument was filed for record on the day of Jan A.D. 20 o'clock and was, duly recorded in book page of the records of Santa Fe County Witness my Hand and Seal of Office Rebecca Bustamante County Clerk, Santa Fe County, N.M. County Deputy

(Seal)

**APPROVED AS TO LEGEL FORM AND SUFFICIENCY:** 

Steve Kopelman, Santa Fe County Attorney

## FINANCE DEPARTMENT APPROVAL:

Katherine Miller, Finance Director

12/19/00

9/00